## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI937790

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Pressure Specialist, Inc.	04/02/2025

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Individual Name:	John R. Ripkey
Street Address:	1407 W. Lincoln Road
City:	McHenry
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60051

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16660384
Application Number:	16659990
Application Number:	17517199
Application Number:	17385456
Application Number:	14824802
Application Number:	17036173
Application Number:	17084897

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3123468434

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (312)476-7593

Email: patents@lplegal.com
Correspondent Name: Mitchell J. Weinstein
Address Line 1: 120 S. Riverside Plaza

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35389-145266
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mrs. DAWN SPIZZIRRI
SIGNATURE:	/Mrs. DAWN SPIZZIRRI/
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2025

509120676 PATENT REEL: 070751 FRAME: 0346

## Total Attachments: 3 source=Patent Assignment#page1.tiff source=Patent Assignment#page2.tiff source=Patent Assignment#page3.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070751 FRAME: 0347

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>") is effective as of <u>April 2, 2025</u> and is by and between Pressure Specialist, Inc., an Illinois corporation having an address at 186 Virginia Road, Crystal Lake, IL 60014 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and John R. Ripkey, an individual residing in the McHenry, Illinois ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the U.S. Patents identified on Schedule A (the "PSI Patents"), attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to sell, assign and transfer the PSI Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee: Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the PSI Patents and the inventions disclosed in the PSI Patents, including but not limited to patents, patent applications, patent registrations and patent interests of every kind and nature in and to the PSI Patents (and the right to apply for the foregoing), whether currently in force or obtained hereafter, which are owned, possessed and/or controlled by Assignor, in the United States, including the rights herein being transferred to Assignee; any and all renewals, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions and reissues thereof that may be secured under all laws now or hereafter in force; any and all patents and patent applications upon which the priority of any of the foregoing is based, or which claim priority to any of the foregoing; all rights to causes of action or remedies related to the any of the foregoing (including the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing, and the right to collect any and all damages arising from such infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights); any and all causes of action heretofore accrued in Assignor's favor for infringement of any of the foregoing; and, any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the foregoing; all for Assignee's use and enjoyment, and the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the full term and to the full extent of all such rights, and as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

AND, Assignor, for itself and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereby covenants and agrees that at any time, and from time to time forthwith upon the request of Assignee, Assignor will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, all such further acts, deeds, instruments, transfers and assurances as may be reasonably required by Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives in order to assign, transfer, set over and convey unto, and vest in Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives all rights sold, assigned and transferred herein, and to put Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns in actual possession and operating control thereof, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, to assure Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives of the full benefits thereof. This ASSIGNMENT shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the respective successors, assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee.

-1-

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this ASSIGNMENT to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers effective as of the above-written date.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

Pressure Specialist, Inc.

John R. Ripkey

By:

By:

Its: President

-2-

# Schedule A - PSI Patents

Q)	Country	Application #	Date Filed	Patent #
FILL STATION	NS	16/660,384	10/22/2019	11085585
REGULATED FILL STATION	SN	16/659,990	10/22/2019	11085586
EXTERNALLY ADJUSTABLE PRESSURE REGULATOR	SN	17/517,199	11/02/2021	11640181
REGULATED FILL STATION	SN	17/385,456	07/26/2021	11560983
AIRSOFT KIT TO CONVERT TO A PAINTBALL GUN	Sn	14/824,802	08/12/2015	9631891
TWO-STAGE AIRGUN FIRE AND RESET	S	17/036,173	09/29/2020	11346634
EXTERNALLY ADJUSTABLE PRESSURE REGULATOR	Sn	17/084,897	10/30/2020	11169550

**RECORDED: 04/07/2025** 

PATENT REEL: 070751 FRAME: 0350